
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207013 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Monday, 10 April 2017 
 

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Investment Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 20 April 2017 
 

commencing at 5.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Pentney 

 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Thomas (D) 

 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence including any changes to the 

membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Page 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 21 March 2017. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Review of Investment and Regeneration Strategy (Pages 4 - 17) 
 To consider the submitted report on a review of the Investment 

Strategy to cover regeneration investments. 
 

6.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) is likely to be disclosed. 
 

7.   Investment Opportunities 
 

(To Follow) 



 
 

Minutes of the Investment Committee 
 

21 March 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Darling (S), O'Dwyer, Pentney, Robson and Thomas (D) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis (C) and Morey) 

 

 
25. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee held on 7 March 2017 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
It was noted that future reference to the Torbay Development Agency will recorded 
as TDA as this is the wish of the Board. 
 

26. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 27 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

27. Investment Opportunities  
 
David White, TDA provided an overview of an investment opportunity in Brixham 
as set out in the submitted exempt report circulated on 17 March 2017 and four 
opportunities in Torquay as set out in the submitted exempt report circulated on 20 
March 2017. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Council does not wish to make a bid at this stage off market on the 

Brixham investment opportunity but that the TDA be requested to continue 
to monitor this investment; and 

 
(ii) that the TDA be requested to explore further the two larger investment 

opportunities in Torquay Town Centre. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 
Meeting:  Investment Committee Date:  20 April 2017 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Report Title:  Review of Investment and Regeneration Fund Strategy 
 
Is the decision a key decision? Yes 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  As soon as possible 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Assistant Director Corporate 
and Business Services, anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 At the meeting of Council held on 6 April 2017 Members approved a revised 

Investment Fund Strategy and Terms of Reference of the Investment Committee.  
This was to ensure that there was the greatest opportunity to maximise benefits 
income, diversify investments and spread risks. 

 
1.2 The Investment Fund Strategy is a Policy Framework Document and requires 

Council approval. 
 
1.3 The Investment Committee's Terms of Reference includes them making 

recommendations for the revision of the Strategy.  As Council is looking at ways to 
enable regeneration projects to be brought forward, this report sets out proposals 
for the Investment Committee's consideration as to how this could be funded and 
proposes the expansion of the Investment Fund Strategy and Investment 
Committee’s role to cover regeneration proposals. 

 
1.4 The Investment Committee is requested to review the documents set out in 

Appendices 1 and 2 to this report and make recommendations to Council on the 
proposals. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 To review the Investment Fund Strategy, to consider creating a separate fund for 

regeneration projects, reviewing the level of the General Investment Fund and the 
remit of the Investment Committee to enable regeneration projects pursued. 

  

Page 4

Agenda Item 5

mailto:anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk


 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the Council be recommended to approve the revised Investment and 

Regeneration Fund Strategy, including the additional £50m for the General 
Investment Fund (making it a total of £100m) and £50m for the Regeneration Fund 
to be funded from prudential borrowing (when required), set out in Appendix 1 to 
the submitted report. 

 
3.2 That the Council be recommended to rename the Investment Committee to the 

Investment and Regeneration Committee and approve the membership and Terms 
of Reference for the Investment and Regeneration Committee set out in Appendix 2 
to the submitted report. 

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Revised Investment and Regeneration Fund Strategy 
Appendix 2:  Revised Membership Terms of Reference of Investment and Regeneration 
Committee 
 
Background Documents  
 
Revised Torbay Council Investment Fund Strategy – Council meeting 6 April 2017 
 
 

 
Supporting Information 
 
4. Regeneration Fund Proposal 
 
4.1 The Council is in the process of reviewing its Torbay Economic Strategy and 

developing a number of regeneration proposals through the Transformation Project 
– Town Centre Regeneration in order to support regeneration across Torquay, 
Paignton and Brixham.   

 
4.2 It is proposed that the Council establishes a Regeneration Fund of £50m which will 

be funded from prudential borrowing and will be used to fund and co-ordinate all 
regeneration capital projects.  This will also help to generate NNDR (National Non-
Domestic Rates – e.g. Business Rates) from 2019 linked to the new 100% NNDR 
Retention Scheme, which will be used to fund the Council from 2019.  It is the
[...]
of lease, financial strength of tenant, rent 

payable  

 Environmental and regulatory  

 Reputational  

7.  Recommendation  

  

Page 15



10 
|  

 

 

8.  REVIEW 

 Chief Finance officer Head of Finance 

 Monitoring officer  

 

Page 16



 

1 

 

Investment and Regeneration Committee: 
 
Proposed Revisions to Terms of Reference: 
 
1. To review the Investment and Regeneration Strategy and make recommendations to the 

Council for revision of the same, when appropriate.  
 

2. To determine any investment or purchase using the Investment General Fund and 
Regeneration Fund up to the value of £10 million, in accordance with the Investment and 
Regeneration Fund Strategy.  All investments or purchases to be subject to a 
(documented) review by the Head of Finance S151 Officer, Monitoring Officer and 
Executive Head of Business Services (any of whom may require the proposal to be referred 
to Council for approval).   
 

3. To review with officer advice current and future investment opportunities. 
 

4. To determine when to receive external advice on investment opportunities. 

 

5. To receive performance reports on the Investment General Fund and Regeneration Fund 
on a quarterly basis. 

 

Proposed Membership of the Investment and Regeneration Committee: 

The Executive Lead for Regeneration/Executive Lead for Finance, plus 6 members of the 
Council (politically balanced and members to receive mandatory training, including any substitutes) 
 
Executive Lead for Regeneration and Finance – Mayor Oliver (or his representative) 
 
Conservative (4) – Councillors O’Dwyer, Robson, Thomas (D) and Tyerman 
 
Liberal Democrat (2) – Councillors Darling and Pentney 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Review of Investment and Regeneration Strategy
	Review of Torbay Council Investment and Regeneration Fund Strategy Appendix 1
	Review of Torbay Council Investment and Regeneration Fund Strategy Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Investment Committee 
 

20 April 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors O'Dwyer, Robson, Thomas (D), Doggett and Stocks 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis (C) and Morey) 

 

 
28. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillors Doggett and Stocks instead of Councillors Darling (S) and 
Pentney. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee held on 21 March 2017 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. Review of Investment and Regeneration Strategy  
 
The Committee considered a report that proposed revisions to the Investment 
Fund Strategy.  The proposed revisions would create a separate element of the 
fund for local regeneration projects as well as reviewing the level of the General 
Investment Fund.  
 
Members were concerned that the proposed revisions regarding regeneration 
could create political tensions. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i) That the Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services in 
consultation with the Executive Head of Business Services and Head of 
Finance further revise the Investment and Regeneration Strategy; and  
 

ii) Group Leaders be requested to consult their group members on 
forthcoming iterations. 

 
31. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 32 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 



Investment Committee   Thursday, 20 April 2017 
 

 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

32. Investment Opportunities  
 
Liam Montgomery, TDA provided an overview of two investment opportunities in 
Torquay and a retail park within commutable distance from Torbay, as set out in 
the submitted exempt report. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i) That the TDA be requested to continue negotiations in respect of the 
two investment opportunities in Torquay; and  
 

ii) That the retail park within commutable distance from Torbay be pursued 
with a further detailed report being presented to the Investment 
Committee on 4 May 2017 and the Investment Opportunity being listed 
for consideration at the Adjourned Annual Council meeting on 10 May 
2017. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


